

No. 16-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY JARVIS; SHEREE D'AGOSTINO; CHARLESE DAVIS;
MICHELE DENNIS; KATHERINE HUNTER; VALERIE MOR-
RIS; OSSIE REESE; LINDA SIMON; MARA SLOAN; LEAH
STEVES-WHITNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jayme Weber
6155 N. Placita Manantial
Tucson, AZ 85718

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Frank Garrison
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
“LABOR PEACE” IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST THAT EITHER TRUMPS THE FIRST AMENDMENT OR SUPPORTS MANDATORY UNIONIZATION	4
A. The “Labor Peace” Doctrine Is a Historical Accident	5
1. Labor Peace as a Commerce Clause Doctrine.....	5
2. <i>Hanson</i> and <i>Street</i> Skip Past the First Amendment Question.....	8
3. <i>Abood</i> Substitutes a Commerce Clause Doctrine for Serious First Amendment Analysis.....	12
B. <i>Abood</i> ’s Reliance on “Labor Peace” Conflicts with the First Amendment’s Ban on Compelled Speech and Association Absent a Substantial Government Interest—and Is Especially Inapplicable Here	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	3, 12, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16638 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2016)	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2777 (2012)	1, 3, 16
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	18
<i>N. Whittier Heights Citrus Ass’n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 109 F.2d 76 (9th Cir. 1940)	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Local Union No. 1229, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	7-8

<i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2, 15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	16
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	17
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(3) 20

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellees Robert L. Hanson, et al.,
Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson
 (filed April 18, 1956) 8-9

Peggie Smith, *Organizing the Unorganizable*,
 79 N.C. L. Rev. 45 (2000) 20

Pet. for Cert., *Jarvis v. Cuomo*
 No. 16-753..... 4, 17, 18
